
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 2 November 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 
Venue:  Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire 

OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Fred Blackwell Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Michael Gibbard Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Bryn Williams 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 16 December 2013, 16 June 2014 and 19 May 2015. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19  (Pages 9 - 40)  
  
 
Report of Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To note the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19. 
  
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
              
1.1 To note the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19 
 
 

7. Statement of Licensing Policy (LA2003) and Update on General Licensing 
Matters  (Pages 41 - 70)    
 
Report of Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To advise Licensing Committee on various licensing
[...]
ctions 
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 23 October 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 16 December 2013 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman)  

Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Gordon Ross 
Councillor Douglas Webb 

 
Officers: Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Claire Thomas, Technical Officer 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 October 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 16 December 2013 

  

13 Minutes of meeting Thursday 11 April 2013 of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11 
April 2013 be noted. 
 
 

14 Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
which, following a consultation exercise, sought final approval in respect of an 
amended Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing policy 

be agreed. 
 
(2) That the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to make any 
minor alterations to the policy should the publication of regulations 
make expressed policies inconsistent with the regulations (NB – this 
would only apply up to the point of publication on Monday 6 January 
2014, thereafter any alterations would be subject to full consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

 
 

15 Animal Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
proposing the adoption of an Animal Licensing Policy, and Animal Licensing 
Conditions set out within the policy, which would be applied by authorised 
enforcing officers when determining applications.  
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding who took responsibility for 
travelling circuses, the Technical Officer advised that direct responsibility lay 
with Trading Standards. However, the Council also had powers under the 
Animal welfare Act enabling it to take action if an issue arose.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed policy setting out the Council’s approach to 

governing the operation of Animal Licenced Establishments (annex to 
the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book), to be adhered to when 
determining all applications for such premises be adopted. 

 
(2) That the proposed conditions within the policy governing the operation 

of Animal Licenced Establishments be approved and that they be 
attached to all licences issued by the Council. 

 
(3) That the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to set and make 



Licensing Committee - 16 December 2013 

  

any minor alterations to the setting of fees and conditions in relation to 
the processing of applications for Licenced Animal Establishments. 

 
(4) That it be noted the finalised policy would be published on 6 January 

2014. 
 
 

16 Proposed Stand for Hackney Carriages  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
which, following a consultation exercise, and in order to assist in the provision 
of public transport within the town, sought approval to formally adopt a 
Hackney Carriage stand within the new development in Pioneer Square, 
Bicester.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed there had been no responses to the 
public consultation, and the Police had verbally advised they had no 
objections.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the adoption of the new Hackney Carriages stand in Pioneer 

Square, Bicester be approved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Community Services be authorised to arrange for the 

relevant signage to be put in place for the stand to become effective. 
 
 

17 Licensing Department Updates  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
advising on a proposed consultation exercise regarding potential changes to 
the Council’s Licensing Policy, and a proposal to produce a consolidated 
Street Trading Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.34 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 16 June 2014 at 7.29pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman)  

Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2014/15  

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Fred Blackwell be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2014/15  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Diana Edwards be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 19 May 2015 at 7.42 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015-2016  

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Rose Stratford be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2015/16 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2015-16  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Douglas Webb be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

2 November 2015 
 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Principles 2016-19 

 
Report of Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To note the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19. 

  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
 

The meeting is recommended: 
              
1.1 To note the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1    The Committee is asked to consider the statement of licensing principles following 
the review required by the Gambling Act 2005 and propose any changes before 
formal adoption. 

 
    

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1      The Gambling Act 2005 passed the responsibility for the licensing of premises used 
for gambling to local authorities. 

 
3.2     Section 349 of The Gambling Act 2005 requires a
[...]

Quedgeley 
Gloucester  GL2 4LY 

 

 

Mitchells & Butlers Plc 
27 Fleet Street 
Birmingham 
West Midlands  B3 1JP 



Cherwell District Council 
 

 

Page 28 of 28 

  
 
 

 

Pubmaster Limited 
Greenbank 
HARTLEPOOL 
Cleveland  TS24 7QS 

 

 

Shepherd Neame Ltd 
Faversham Brewery 
17 Court Street 
Faversham 
Kent  ME13 7AX 

Spirit Pub Company 
Sunrise House 
Ninth Avenue 
Burton on Trent 
Staffordshire 
DE14 3JZ 

 

 

Thorley Taverns Ltd 
The Old Police Station 
60 Gladstone Road 
Broadstairs 
Kent  CT10 2HZ 

T D Ridley & Sons Ltd 
Hartford End Brewery 
Chelmsford 
Essex  CM3 1JZ 

 

 
Wadworth & Company Ltd 
Northgate Brewery 
Devizes 
Wiltshire  SN10 1JW 

Whitbread  
Oakley House 
Oakley Road 
Luton 
Bedfordshire 
LU4 9QH 

 

 

Young & Co Brewery Plc 
Riverside House 
26 Osiers Road 
Wandsworth 
London   
SW18 1NH 

Association of British Bookmakers Ltd 
Ground Floor 
Warwick House 
25 Buckingham Palace Road  
LONDON   
SW1W 0PP 

 

 

BACTA 
134-136 Buckingham Palace Road 
London 
SW1W 9SA 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

2 November 2015 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy (LA2003)              
and Update on General Licensing Matters 

 
Report of Interim Public Protection and Environmental Health Manager 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To advise Licensing Committee on various licensing matters. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
 

The meeting is recommended: 
             
 
1.1       To note the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 
 
1.2      To note the update on general licensing matters.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

    
2.1    The Committee is asked to consider the statement of licensing policy following the 

review required by the Licensing Act 2003 and propose any changes before formal 
adoption. 

 
2.2    The committee is also being given a verbal update of general licensing matters. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

       
3.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires all l
[...]
ciation of Convenience Stores (ACS) 
http://www.acs.org.uk/ 
 
Association of Licensed Multiple Retailers (ALMR) 
Now incorporating Bar, Entertainment and Dance Association (BEDA) 
http://www.almr.org.uk/ 
 
Association of Town Centre Managers (ACTM and Purple Flag) 
http://www.atcm.org/ 
 
Better Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO) 
http://www.bis.gov.uk/brdo 
 
British Beer and Pub Association (BBPA) 
http://www.beerandpub.com/ 

 
British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) 
http://www.bbfc.co.uk/ 
 
British Institute of Innkeeping (BII) 
http://www.bii.org/home 
 
British Retail Consortium (BRC) 
http://www.brc.org.uk/brc_home.asp 
 
Cinema Exhibitors’ Association (CEA) 
http://www.cinemauk.org.uk/ 
 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
www.culture.gov.uk 
 
Home Office 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk 
 
Institute of Licensing (IoL) 
http://www.instituteoflicensing.org/ 
 
Licensed Victuallers Associations (LVAs) 
http://www.flva.co.uk/ 
 
National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO) 
http://www.naleo.org.uk/ 
 
The Portman Group 
http://www.portmangroup.org.uk/ 
 
 

http://www.local.gov.uk/regulatory-services-and-licensing
http://www.acs.org.uk/
http://www.almr.org.uk/
http://www.atcm.org/
http://www.bis.gov.uk/brdo
http://www.beerandpub.com/
http://www.bbfc.co.uk/
http://www.bii.org/home
http://www.brc.org.uk/brc_home.asp
http://www.cinemauk.org.uk/
http://www.culture.gov.uk/
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/
http://www.instituteoflicensing.org/
http://www.flva.co.uk/
http://www.naleo.org.uk/
http://www.portmangroup.org.uk/



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes 16 June 2014
	Minutes 19 May 2015

	6 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19
	Appendix A

	7 Statement of Licensing Policy (LA2003) and Update on General Licensing Matters
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 2 November 2015 at 4.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rose Stratford (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Matt Johnstone 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Bryn Williams 

 
Officers: Nicholas Sutcliffe, Shared Interim Licensing Manager 

Christine Pegler, Licensing Officer 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16 December 2013, 16 
June 2014 and 19 May 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 2 November 2015 

  

7 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-19  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Manager which, following a consultation exercise, 
sought final approval in respect of an amended Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing policy 

be agreed. 
 
 

8 Statement of Licensing Policy (LA2003) and Update on General 
Licensing Matters  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Manager which, following a consultation exercise, 
sought final approval in respect of an amended Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing policy 

be agreed. 
 

(2) That the update on general licensing matters be noted. 
 
 

9 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


